

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 18-1281

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
JOHN FRANCE, DANIEL FRANK,
JEAN-CLAUDE GRUFFAT, AND CHARLES HAYWOOD,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSIONS

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Sam Kazman
Ryan C. Radia
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

Melissa A. Holyoak*
Theodore H. Frank
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
1609 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(573) 823-5377
melissa.holyoak@hlli.org
Counsel for Appellants
**Counsel of Record*

April 11, 2019

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary	vi
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Contrary to the FCC’s claim, individual Appellants satisfy causation and redressability; Appellant CEI has organizational standing.....	4
A. Appellants’ injuries are “fairly traceable” to the merger conditions.....	4
B. Appellants satisfy redressability.....	11
C. CEI has associational standing.....	16
II. The individual Appellants had no reason to file comments prior to seeking reconsideration because the conditions that Appellants challenge did not exist <i>until</i> the FCC approved the merger.	19
III. Because the FCC addressed the issue in its <i>Merger Order</i> , this Court should reach the merits of Appellants’ challenge to the imposed conditions.....	21
Relief Sought.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>*Action on Smoking & Health (ASH) v. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA,</i> 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 4, 11, 12
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama,</i> 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Am. Legal Foundation v. FCC,</i> 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Burton v. Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Commission,</i> 23 F.3d 208 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce,</i> 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA (“CEP”),</i> 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block,</i> 698 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5-6, 11-12
<i>Consumer Federation of America v. FCC,</i> 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 14
<i>Crete Carrier Corp. v. EPA,</i> 363 F.3d 490, 493 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5-6
<i>EchoStar Satellite LLC v. FCC,</i> 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Emergency Coalition to Defend Educ. Travel v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,</i> 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Havens v. FCC</i> , 424 Fed. Appx. 3 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Heldman v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148, 156-57 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	24
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13-14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 16
<i>Sandwich Isles Communs. v. FCC</i> , 741 Fed. Appx. 808 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Microwave Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 515 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	24
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Northern Laramie Range Alliance v. FERC</i> , 733 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11-12
<i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 465 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	22-23
<i>Orangeburg v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16

<i>Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)	22-23
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	24
<i>Sorenson Communs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 765 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Starbuck v. City & County of SF</i> , 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Stolž v. FCC</i> , 882 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3, 22, 24
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United Transp. Union v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	2, 6, 13
<i>Virgin Islands Telephone Corp. v. FCC</i> , 989 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20, 22

Statutes

47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(1) 19-20

47 U.S.C. § 405(a)..... 3, 19, 20, 21, 22

Regulations and Administrative Decisions

Merger Order.....3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24

N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, *Joint Petition of Charter Communications and Time Warner Cable*, Case 15-M-0388, Order Confirming Missed June 2018 Compliance Obligations and Denying Good Cause Justification and Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing and Reconsideration and Revoking Approval 7

Reconsideration Order..... 19, 21, 23
